SB1958 ] 0 00RO SR A
LRB1TO041T0341TLNSZ2041T5 b

104TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
State of Illinois

2025 and 2026
SB1958

Introduced 2/6/2025, by Sen. Cristina Castro

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

110 ILCS 150/5
110 ILCS 150/8 new
110 ILCS 150/10
110 ILCS 150/20
110 ILCS 150/21 new
110 ILCS 150/22 new
110 ILCS 150/24 new
110 ILCS 150/25

Amends Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act. Defines "transfer
articulation agreement". Sets forth the purpose of the Act. Provides that
a State university shall (rather than the General Assembly encourages
State universities) to facilitate the seamless transfer of credits toward
a baccalaureate degree. Provides that a State university shall enter into
a transfer articulation agreement with the community college district to
provide a seamless pathway for transfer. Provides that if, within 180
calendar days of the community college's initial request to enter into a
transfer articulation agreement with the State university, the community
college and State university do not reach agreement on the transfer
articulation agreement, then the community college and State university
shall jointly implement the provisions of the Model Transfer Articulation
Agreement. Provides that a Model Transfer Articulation Agreement shall be
developed through a Transfer Articulation Committee by December 31, 2025.
Requires each community college and State wuniversity to publish the
institution's process and timeline for reviewing and making decisions
regarding transfer credit requests on the institution's website. Removes
language regarding the Board of Higher Education's reviews and reports.
Provides instead that, by May 1, 2026, and May 1 of each subsequent year,
each State university shall report to the Board of Higher Education
specified information. Effective immediately.

LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

A BILL FOR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

SB1958 LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

AN ACT concerning education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act is
amended by changing Sections 5, 8, 10, 20, and 25 and by adding

Sections 21, 22, and 24 as follows:

(110 ILCS 150/5)

Sec. 5. Definitions. In this Act:

"Community college" means a public community college in
this State.

"State university" means a public university 1in this
State.

"Transfer articulation agreement" means a formal written

agreement between a community college and State university

that outlines a process for the seamless transfer of credits

from a community college to a State university.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

(110 ILCS 150/8 new)

Sec. 8. Purpose. The purpose of this Act is to enhance the

transfer of academic credits between community colleges and

State universities in Illinois, ensuring eqgquitable and

consistent practices, reducing barriers for students, and




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

SB1958 -2 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

promoting accountability and transparency in transfer credit

acceptance.

(110 ILCS 150/10)

Sec. 10. Associate degree for transfer.

(a) Commencing with the fall term of the 2016-2017
academic vyear, a community college student who earns an
associate degree for transfer, an Associate of Arts, or an
Associate of Science that is consistent with degree
requirements of the Illinois Community College Board and the
Board of Higher Education and aligned with the policies and
procedures of the Illinois Articulation Initiative, granted
pursuant to subsection (b) of this Section is deemed eligible
for transfer into the Dbaccalaureate program of a State
university if the student meets the requirements of the
transfer degree and major-specific prerequisites and obtains a
minimum grade point average of 2.0 on a 4.0 scale.

(b) As a condition of receipt of State funds, a community
college district shall develop and grant associate degrees for
transfer that meet the requirements of subsection (a) of this
Section. A community college district may not impose any
requirements in addition to the requirements of this Section
for a student to be eligible for an associate degree for
transfer and subsequent admission to a State university
pursuant to Section 15 of this Act without the approval of the

Illinois Community College Board and the Board of Higher



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

SB1958 -3 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

Education.
(c) The General Assembly encourages a community college

district to enter 1into transfer eemnstder—+he articulation

agreements apd—ether—work between the respective faculties
from the affected community college and State universities in
implementing the requirements of this Section.

(d) The General Assembly encourages community colleges to
facilitate the acceptance of credits earned at other community
colleges toward an associate degree for transfer pursuant to
this Section.

(e) This Section does not preclude students who are
assessed below collegiate 1level from acquiring remedial
noncollegiate level coursework in preparation for obtaining an
associate degree for transfer. Remedial noncollegiate level
coursework and all other non-transfer coursework must not be
counted as part of the transferable units required pursuant to
subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of this Section.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

(110 ILCS 150/20)

Sec. 20. Coursework.

(a) A State university may not require a student
transferring pursuant to this Act to take more than 60
additional semester units Dbeyond the lower-division major
requirements for majors requiring 120 semester units, provided

that the student remains enrolled in the same program of study



10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

SB1958 -4 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

and has completed university major transfer requirements.
Specified high unit majors are exempt from this subsection (a)
upon agreement by the board of trustees of the State
university and the Board of Higher Education.

(b) A State university may not require students
transferring pursuant to this Act to repeat courses that are
articulated with those taken at the community college and
counted toward an associate degree for transfer granted
pursuant to Section 10 of this Act.

(c) A The—tenperal—Assembly—encourages State university

shall wsatversities—+e facilitate the seamless transfer of

credits toward a baccalaureate degree pursuant to the intent
of this Act.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

(110 ILCS 150/21 new)

Sec. 21. Community college and State university transfer

articulation agreements. A State university shall, upon the

request of a community college, enter into a transfer

articulation agreement with the community college district to

provide a seamless pathway for transfer. The community college

may request to enter into multiple articulation agreements

with a single State university as appropriate and requested.

The agreement may include 2+2 programs designed for students

to take half of a degree at the community college and the

second half of the degree at the State University or 3+1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1958 -5 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

programs designed for students to transfer to the State

university for completion of their final, senior level

coursework.

The transfer articulation agreement shall be signed by the

president or chancellor of the community college and State

university and shall include all of the following:

(1) Identification of participating institutions or

divisions of institutions that are part of the agreement.

The agreements may be program to program that align

community college associate degree programs with

comparable bachelor's degree options, major to major that

align specific program coursework to external

accreditation standards, or institution to institution

that establish partnerships and alignment between a

specific college, discipline, or program area.

(2) FEligibility criteria for transfer admissions

including any minimum GPA regquirements and prerequisites

needed. Any limitations to the agreement for admission to

specific academic programs shall be included.

(3) A timeline for timely response on applications for

transferring credits.

(4) Identification of all fees and cost assessed

during the transfer and admission process and any

scholarships or financial assistance available to students

participating in the articulation agreement.

(5) A standardized transfer credit framework for




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1958 - 6 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

general education and lower-division, major—-specific

courses. This framework shall clearly identify specific

courses that will transfer between institutions, how many

credits will transfer, which program at the State

university credits will apply 1if applicable, and an

outline of how transferred credits will count toward

degree requirements.

(6) A clearly defined transfer pathway outlining how

students at the community college can progress from their

program to the corresponding program at the State

university and be granted Jjunior or senior status as

appropriate.

(7) Guidelines for alignment of course objectives,

learning outcomes, and credit hours.

(8) Other degree requirements, including, but not

limited to, standardized test scores, required clinical

hours, or residency requirements.

(9) A policy on the reverse transfer of credit and

transfer of <credit earned for experiential learning,

including, but not limited to, prior learning assessment

and competency-based education.

(10) The academic and non-academic opportunities and

supports and, if applicable, guidance that will be

provided to students participating in the articulation

agreement.

(11) Data sharing requirements and limitations,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1958 -7 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

including if applicable, assessment policies to measure

effectiveness of the agreement.

(12) Agreement on marketing process and

responsibilities for programs covered by the articulation

agreement, including any limitations imposed by either

party.

(13) A clear and transparent process for resolving

disputes over transfer credit acceptance. The agreement

shall outline policies to provide students transparency in

how and why credit is accepted or rejected by the State

university and how and why credit is or is not applied

toward degree requirements. The agreement shall also

provide for a process for the student to appeal the State

university's failure to accept the student's request for

transfer credit.

(14) Dates of applicability of the agreement and

conditions for renewal or termination of the agreement.

This agreement shall not negate any previous transfer

articulation agreement a community college has developed with

a State university.

If, within 180 calendar days of the community college's

initial request to enter into a transfer articulation

agreement with the State university, the community college and

State university do not reach agreement on the transfer

articulation agreement, then the community college and State

university shall jointly implement the provisions of the Model




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

SB1958 - 8 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

Transfer Articulation Agreement established under Section 22

of this Act.

(110 ILCS 150/22 new)

Sec. 22. Model Transfer Articulation Agreement and

Committee. A Model Transfer Articulation Agreement shall be

developed through a Transfer Articulation Committee by

December 31, 2025. The Committee shall consist of 5 members

appointed by the Executive Director of the Board of Higher

Education and 5 members appointed by the Executive Director of

the Tllinois Community College Board. The Committee shall be

co-chaired by the Executive Director of the Board of Higher

Education or his or her designee and the Executive Director of

the Tllinois Community College Board or his or her designee.

The Model Transfer Articulation Agreement shall address all of

the requirements set forth in Section 21. The Model Transfer

Articulation Agreement shall be reviewed and updated every 5

vears by the Board of Higher Education and the Illinois

Community College Board.

(110 ILCS 150/24 new)

Sec. 24. Transfer credit review process. Fach community

college and State university shall publish the institution's

process and timeline for reviewing and making decisions

regarding transfer credit requests on the institution's

website. The institution shall update its website within 30




LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

SB1958

days after making a change to its process and timeline for

credit

issuing decisions regarding transfer

reviewing and

request.

3

(110 ILCS 150/25)

Reporting requirements on course transfer Beard

25.

Sec.

<
A4

TV L

=l £ o axb o T2 o o P ol
Do O OT TTTOIICT O CTo T TOIT [ 3§ & i mpu m

(Blank) . Fhe

(a)

I

2

EV-WNEZN et a+1h +=
POoOT T OTT

o S oo £+ o N ot el 2]
A\

EAY

3o ]

|5 3 5 @ e e

CIr Lo IioC olta LTI o L*T

ITCaoaC TCOIT

IO

mla 1 <z Ovecn o o + o .
o Ty ToalirTTZza c oIt

a o
L3OO

£y

n
A5 A WSR3 § W iy & npu

il +
o L L CIl

2
=

ot o n
o tTTTOTT

n

eoszadad o
b/LUV_L\.LC\A L 1T

P

10

11

2 17
w

i B o v

oSz

1

1

ol
[ 3 ¥ & pu ngm o

= AP PPN S n
= TOTOCT CITOTT

12 o~k
TTTOTT

S el £
DU L4 L

(Blank) . Tk

(b)

12

13

T

\W 1 & s w

PR
A NEPIU E N NSV W WS S VA )

£

1
CIIT

=

4
[© 2 By o o

S AIC R

Vil
“T

PICIE I~ SN
W I CIrLTIt

acomih] < g
ITO OO T Y

=

n
oCTIC T T

14

ool <2
ITOoOCIo Ty

£y

.
oCTIC T o T

=1
CIICT

1
T o

ot o n 2
CTTToIT—=

.

sz3 A

EENET
POV IO

AR
IITC Ty (& ¥e)

CIr Lo

E NP

15

16

mandt St d oo £ T NP D
IO I T T U UL L CIl L O L_l\./l.a,

2]
TIT O

PR W SN =]
AU U UITNTIT O L

=
TIIC

(1
VLt

17

P MNP
TOTTOUWIIITY .

9

1 s o+ k| PN
11T i N W § P Sy P WA W L_U, oL L L CIll

| SN
T

EEENV I T I NS
T CToOOTITgy

18

€ S

P o rarasaa o bt g
O C oMot oy U T

P2

L +
T CCTITCOY

EN

ol
(=2 3 Aw =

=

IENEE LN 2N
TIono T T

Tl
TIrC

AN
L3

19

20

cO

n

el
pPoaLooaolrc

EESE RN SN
CLralto L CTT

£V
[

oL
(A=A e m o

oo
ToooCTaoccT

n
TLIT

LR
T =TI

21

22

|Sge )

n

23

m ]
CLIirC ol Ol Cco L C

<z o £
L II v J_(./L\j €% 3 0 5 AN U i i gy W) L

T

()
=

23

o + oL
oo UuUTC L OTT A oL

oo

n

nor

g
SOy [SPuy

ataa ot
o CUUUTTITT

oF

sz o~ ul
cCoT TS T

ooy

araa e o

o

24

1 0 o EPNENE NP SN n
CII Lo  IiCoC (A wy CLralrto oL CO [Cssaws

(A wy

PR INE N
POl oOTolrc

PO SN
Cralrorcr

EvN

=
e

25



LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

10

SB1958

=

oo,

=z o
TLO

v oL Cyy

o

FER-N XS

m

£

g
vJ_(.A\.AuLA |y

ore

CIIc

cTO

\A 4133 She s ap ey e .

T CAIC R

T L OTLr

e
oI r Ty

raraaa o o

=
A\

it
COIrC-Co

EERN

= o A
T

N
U1l T

.
TLItr

=3

=
Eape AT A

=

Iz

|SAwaAw )

T C

T LI

-

=

LU IIT L

P R~
oIty

PN =

PR |

£V

aoman,

n
[Cryawy

Dot
ITCTCT

E N
CTIrTLT o

o CUUTITU O

|y

A 13] e = mp e e y

L

o Iz 2 =1
DoCo avarrralorcs

oo

o

EENE

=

PO =
cCralrorcor pPLroc

£V

man, o

T IEE

2 ok =1

o PICEN

A=A AT = )

AR

SO T CITTT TS [ (3w

T

CIIC

WIT T CTT

|y

v

et

==
oo o OoTrrc

.

2

PP =

£
CLCllo L

o
OogTC

PP
o oUU L AT

TITCO

10

o

oot
CIIT ac o MLAallItT L

o =1
LacC L L L TCTTT

o

oF
UL LT YT O

z o

raralan o
ComaiT Ty

al

PN

WIT T T

11

At et~ o

2

o5 o
gc TroCcrIrCcToy

sz =1
oo T

N 132 11 e 5 gm gy gy v

mraaa . o

=

ot
oTTw

o

a3
OTTo

o
TT

12

PN
TT

4
|\ e

I L)
(Cryaws A\

IS PN S| PN L)
OO o T T TITOUITO TC7

n

K
L 1T

EEEZN

iat ]
VU oC L LT IITCTA

13

14

mal sz 1~
cIlrrcrc

oo

nox

I B + 1 ]
L 11T 11T L C1II A\ AP B B NP Sy @ R n»_)uculu;_y

=
CcIr

O

TAnAY
L=

15

ool o~ I
oo T T TITOIT

o

12
Cll 1L O

PR DN
| ¥ aw s e n

PR SN EN
O T CCUOIT T ot IS VA= v swaw 5

i
TTC

PP |
o UL

16

17

PERSN NESE ) 2N P~
A\ RN ¥ A W 3 s ny CIIrLT o

nt o A 0+ =
[Saw 1) m ey

PR |
o CUUTITTO

Mmool
(A AT T UITHITUUUAA T

oo

= ]
TC aorTo

W

18

sz £ =1
CIT

girrtvCoTorCcy O

E

FER-NE TS

o Sraa o + 1 +
N .Lllk_j (€2 5\ B § § P Sy Uy WP wl W § U CLI T [ U & N W oy

o

w,

K]
L 1T

C

Do
<

19

=

=1
CIT

=

.

2

= 3
[S e my 1§ g g gy @ g g

=
CIICcr C T O

=
T

=
j3ie ay)

P
Tr

n .
[Cyyaws

=

ok
TIToTC

20

21

n oo oo ©sz
T T T o ooy cO

o

EVSrE EEERE sz o~ oo
oL S COCOCULly CIITaliTyT o

oy

mman a4+ o
T C oI C T oOITro

=

(D

22

£
CLrolto L CLr

PR N NE N Y
CLroliTopPpTo L oITC

=

o5 o £V n
o™ o cTTTCT T [Cryaws

-
CTITIC

1
rToC LT LT rcacc

23

24

each

and May 1 of each subsequent vear,

(c) By May 1, 2026,

State

25

shall report to the Board of Higher

ty

universi

26




SB1958 - 11 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

Education, in a form prescribed by the Board, all of the

following information:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

(1) The total number of community college transfer

students admitted, offered provisional admission, and

denied admission, disaggregated by the student's community

college district of origin.

(2) The percentage and average number of credits per

student accepted for transfer from each community college

district.

(3) The average time needed to complete a bachelor's

degree and total number of credit hours earned for a

transfer students compared to a non-transfer, native

student.

(4) The total number of credits accepted and applied

towards meeting general education reguirements that are

identified as part of the Illinois Articulation Initiative

General Education Core Curriculum disaggregated by the

student's community college district of origin. For those

courses identified as part of the General Education Core

Curriculum that are denied transfer credit, including the

rationale for denial.

(5) If the student has declared a major, the total

number of credits that were accepted and not accepted and

the number of credits that were applied and were not

applied to each student's degree program course

requirements at the time the student initially transferred




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SB1958 - 12 - LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

to and enrolled in the State University disaggregated by

degree program and community college district of origin.

For those courses not accepted for transfer the State

university shall include the rationale for denial. For courses

that are part of the TIllinois Articulation Initiative Major

Panels and are not accepted for equivalent major credit, the

State university shall provide the reason credit was not

applied to the student's degree program.

The Board of Higher Education shall compile and publish

the information provided by each State university in an annual

report by October 1, 2026, and October 1 of each subseqguent

vear. The report shall be filled with the Governor and General

Assembly and provided to the Tllinois Community College Board.

An electronic copy of the report shall be accessible on the

Board's official website.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.



