

## 104TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2025 and 2026 SB1958

Introduced 2/6/2025, by Sen. Cristina Castro

## SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

110 ILCS 150/5

110 ILCS 150/8 new

110 ILCS 150/10

110 ILCS 150/20

110 ILCS 150/21 new

110 ILCS 150/22 new

110 ILCS 150/24 new

110 ILCS 150/25

Amends Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act. Defines "transfer articulation agreement". Sets forth the purpose of the Act. Provides that a State university shall (rather than the General Assembly encourages State universities) to facilitate the seamless transfer of credits toward a baccalaureate degree. Provides that a State university shall enter into a transfer articulation agreement with the community college district to provide a seamless pathway for transfer. Provides that if, within 180 calendar days of the community college's initial request to enter into a transfer articulation agreement with the State university, the community college and State university do not reach agreement on the transfer articulation agreement, then the community college and State university shall jointly implement the provisions of the Model Transfer Articulation Agreement. Provides that a Model Transfer Articulation Agreement shall be developed through a Transfer Articulation Committee by December 31, 2025. Requires each community college and State university to publish the institution's process and timeline for reviewing and making decisions regarding transfer credit requests on the institution's website. Removes language regarding the Board of Higher Education's reviews and reports. Provides instead that, by May 1, 2026, and May 1 of each subsequent year, each State university shall report to the Board of Higher Education specified information. Effective immediately.

LRB104 10341 LNS 20415 b

1 AN ACT concerning education.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- 4 Section 5. The Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act is
- 5 amended by changing Sections 5, 8, 10, 20, and 25 and by adding
- 6 Sections 21, 22, and 24 as follows:
- 7 (110 ILCS 150/5)
- 8 Sec. 5. Definitions. In this Act:
- 9 "Community college" means a public community college in
- 10 this State.
- "State university" means a public university in this
- 12 State.
- "Transfer articulation agreement" means a formal written
- 14 agreement between a community college and State university
- that outlines a process for the seamless transfer of credits
- 16 from a community college to a State university.
- 17 (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)
- 18 (110 ILCS 150/8 new)
- 19 Sec. 8. Purpose. The purpose of this Act is to enhance the
- 20 transfer of academic credits between community colleges and
- 21 State universities in Illinois, ensuring equitable and
- 22 consistent practices, reducing barriers for students, and

- 1 promoting accountability and transparency in transfer credit
- 2 acceptance.

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1.3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

- 3 (110 ILCS 150/10)
- 4 Sec. 10. Associate degree for transfer.
  - Commencing with the fall term of the 2016-2017 academic year, a community college student who earns an associate degree for transfer, an Associate of Arts, or an Associate of Science that is consistent with requirements of the Illinois Community College Board and the Board of Higher Education and aligned with the policies and procedures of the Illinois Articulation Initiative, granted pursuant to subsection (b) of this Section is deemed eliqible for transfer into the baccalaureate program of a State university if the student meets the requirements of the transfer degree and major-specific prerequisites and obtains a minimum grade point average of 2.0 on a 4.0 scale.
    - (b) As a condition of receipt of State funds, a community college district shall develop and grant associate degrees for transfer that meet the requirements of subsection (a) of this Section. A community college district may not impose any requirements in addition to the requirements of this Section for a student to be eligible for an associate degree for transfer and subsequent admission to a State university pursuant to Section 15 of this Act without the approval of the Illinois Community College Board and the Board of Higher

- 1 Education.
- 2 (c) The General Assembly encourages a community college
- 3 district to <u>enter into transfer</u> <del>consider the</del> articulation
- 4 agreements and other work between the respective faculties
- 5 from the affected community college and State universities in
- 6 implementing the requirements of this Section.
- 7 (d) The General Assembly encourages community colleges to
- 8 facilitate the acceptance of credits earned at other community
- 9 colleges toward an associate degree for transfer pursuant to
- 10 this Section.
- 11 (e) This Section does not preclude students who are
- 12 assessed below collegiate level from acquiring remedial
- 13 noncollegiate level coursework in preparation for obtaining an
- 14 associate degree for transfer. Remedial noncollegiate level
- 15 coursework and all other non-transfer coursework must not be
- 16 counted as part of the transferable units required pursuant to
- 17 subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of this Section.
- 18 (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)
- 19 (110 ILCS 150/20)
- Sec. 20. Coursework.
- 21 (a) A State university may not require a student
- 22 transferring pursuant to this Act to take more than 60
- 23 additional semester units beyond the lower-division major
- 24 requirements for majors requiring 120 semester units, provided
- 25 that the student remains enrolled in the same program of study

- 1 and has completed university major transfer requirements.
- 2 Specified high unit majors are exempt from this subsection (a)
- 3 upon agreement by the board of trustees of the State
- 4 university and the Board of Higher Education.
- 5 (b) A State university may not require students
- 6 transferring pursuant to this Act to repeat courses that are
- 7 articulated with those taken at the community college and
- 8 counted toward an associate degree for transfer granted
- 9 pursuant to Section 10 of this Act.
- 10 (c) A The General Assembly encourages State university
- 11 shall <del>universities to</del> facilitate the seamless transfer of
- 12 credits toward a baccalaureate degree pursuant to the intent
- of this Act.
- 14 (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)
- 15 (110 ILCS 150/21 new)
- Sec. 21. Community college and State university transfer
- 17 articulation agreements. A State university shall, upon the
- 18 request of a community college, enter into a transfer
- 19 articulation agreement with the community college district to
- 20 provide a seamless pathway for transfer. The community college
- 21 may request to enter into multiple articulation agreements
- 22 with a single State university as appropriate and requested.
- The agreement may include 2+2 programs designed for students
- 24 to take half of a degree at the community college and the
- 25 second half of the degree at the State University or 3+1

25

26

programs designed for students to transfer to the State
university for completion of their final, senior level
coursework.
The transfer articulation agreement shall be signed by the
president or chancellor of the community college and State
university and shall include all of the following:
(1) Identification of participating institutions or
divisions of institutions that are part of the agreement.
The agreements may be program to program that align
community college associate degree programs with
comparable bachelor's degree options, major to major that
align specific program coursework to external
accreditation standards, or institution to institution
that establish partnerships and alignment between a
specific college, discipline, or program area.
(2) Eligibility criteria for transfer admissions
including any minimum GPA requirements and prerequisites
needed. Any limitations to the agreement for admission to
specific academic programs shall be included.
(3) A timeline for timely response on applications for
transferring credits.
(4) Identification of all fees and cost assessed
during the transfer and admission process and any

scholarships or financial assistance available to students

(5) A standardized transfer credit framework for

participating in the articulation agreement.

25

26

agreement.

1	general education and lower-division, major-specific
2	courses. This framework shall clearly identify specific
3	courses that will transfer between institutions, how many
4	credits will transfer, which program at the State
5	university credits will apply if applicable, and an
6	outline of how transferred credits will count toward
7	degree requirements.
8	(6) A clearly defined transfer pathway outlining how
9	students at the community college can progress from their
10	program to the corresponding program at the State
11	university and be granted junior or senior status as
12	appropriate.
13	(7) Guidelines for alignment of course objectives,
14	learning outcomes, and credit hours.
15	(8) Other degree requirements, including, but not
16	limited to, standardized test scores, required clinical
17	hours, or residency requirements.
18	(9) A policy on the reverse transfer of credit and
19	transfer of credit earned for experiential learning,
20	including, but not limited to, prior learning assessment
21	and competency-based education.
22	(10) The academic and non-academic opportunities and
23	supports and, if applicable, guidance that will be

provided to students participating in the articulation

(11) Data sharing requirements and limitations,

26

1	including if applicable, assessment policies to measure
2	effectiveness of the agreement.
3	(12) Agreement on marketing process and
4	responsibilities for programs covered by the articulation
5	agreement, including any limitations imposed by either
6	party.
7	(13) A clear and transparent process for resolving
8	disputes over transfer credit acceptance. The agreement
9	shall outline policies to provide students transparency in
10	how and why credit is accepted or rejected by the State
11	university and how and why credit is or is not applied
12	toward degree requirements. The agreement shall also
13	provide for a process for the student to appeal the State
14	university's failure to accept the student's request for
15	transfer credit.
16	(14) Dates of applicability of the agreement and
17	conditions for renewal or termination of the agreement.
18	This agreement shall not negate any previous transfer
19	articulation agreement a community college has developed with
20	a State university.
21	If, within 180 calendar days of the community college's
22	initial request to enter into a transfer articulation
23	agreement with the State university, the community college and
24	State university do not reach agreement on the transfer

articulation agreement, then the community college and State

university shall jointly implement the provisions of the Model

- 1 Transfer Articulation Agreement established under Section 22
- 2 of this Act.
- 3 (110 ILCS 150/22 new)
- 4 Sec. 22. Model Transfer Articulation Agreement and
- 5 <u>Committee. A Model Transfer Articulation Agreement shall be</u>
- 6 <u>developed through a Transfer Articulation Committee by</u>
- 7 <u>December 31, 2025. The Committee shall consist of 5 members</u>
- 8 appointed by the Executive Director of the Board of Higher
- 9 Education and 5 members appointed by the Executive Director of
- 10 the Illinois Community College Board. The Committee shall be
- 11 co-chaired by the Executive Director of the Board of Higher
- 12 Education or his or her designee and the Executive Director of
- 13 the Illinois Community College Board or his or her designee.
- 14 The Model Transfer Articulation Agreement shall address all of
- 15 the requirements set forth in Section 21. The Model Transfer
- 16 Articulation Agreement shall be reviewed and updated every 5
- 17 years by the Board of Higher Education and the Illinois
- 18 Community College Board.
- 19 (110 ILCS 150/24 new)
- 20 Sec. 24. Transfer credit review process. Each community
- 21 college and State university shall publish the institution's
- 22 process and timeline for reviewing and making decisions
- 23 regarding transfer credit requests on the institution's
- 24 website. The institution shall update its website within 30

1	days after making a change to its process and timeline for
2	reviewing and issuing decisions regarding transfer credit
3	request.
4	(110 ILCS 150/25)
5	Sec. 25. Reporting requirements on course transfer Board
6	of Higher Education reviews and reports.
7	(a) (Blank). The Board of Higher Education shall review
8	the implementation of this Act and file a report on that review
9	with the General Assembly on or before May 31, 2017, as
10	provided in Section 3.1 of the General Assembly Organization
11	Act.
12	(b) (Blank). The Board of Higher Education shall review
13	both of the following and file a report on that review with the
14	General Assembly within 4 years after the effective date of
15	this Act, as provided in Section 3.1 of the General Assembly
16	Organization Act:
17	(1) The outcomes of implementation of this Act,
18	including, but not limited to, all of the following:
19	(A) The number and percentage of community college
20	students who transferred to a State university and
21	earned an associate degree for transfer pursuant to
22	this Act.
23	(B) The average amount of time and units it takes a
24	community college student earning an associate degree
25	for transfer pursuant to this Act to transfer to and

1	graduate from a State university, as compared to the
2	average amount of time and units it took community
3	college transfer students prior to the implementation
4	of this Act and compared to students using other
5	transfer processes available.
6	(C) Student progression and completion rates.
7	(D) Other relevant indicators of student success.
8	(E) The degree to which the requirements for ar
9	associate degree for transfer take into account
10	existing articulation agreements and the degree to
11	which community colleges facilitate the acceptance of
12	credits between community college districts, as
13	outlined in subsections (c) and (d) of Section 10 of
14	this Act.
15	(F) It is the intent of the General Assembly that
16	student outcome data provided under this subsection
17	(b) include the degree to which State universities
18	were able to accommodate students admitted under this
19	Act in being admitted to the State university of their
20	choice and in a major that is similar to their
21	community college major.
22	(2) Recommendations for statutory changes necessary to
23	facilitate the goal of a clear and transparent transfer
24	<del>process.</del>
25	(c) By May 1, 2026, and May 1 of each subsequent year, each
26	State university shall report to the Board of Higher

25

26

1	Education, in a form prescribed by the Board, all of the
2	following information:
3	(1) The total number of community college transfer
4	students admitted, offered provisional admission, and
5	denied admission, disaggregated by the student's community
6	college district of origin.
7	(2) The percentage and average number of credits per
8	student accepted for transfer from each community college
9	<u>district.</u>
10	(3) The average time needed to complete a bachelor's
11	degree and total number of credit hours earned for a
12	transfer students compared to a non-transfer, native
13	student.
14	(4) The total number of credits accepted and applied
15	towards meeting general education requirements that are
16	identified as part of the Illinois Articulation Initiative
17	General Education Core Curriculum disaggregated by the
18	student's community college district of origin. For those
19	courses identified as part of the General Education Core
20	Curriculum that are denied transfer credit, including the
21	rationale for denial.
22	(5) If the student has declared a major, the total
23	number of credits that were accepted and not accepted and

the number of credits that were applied and were not

applied to each student's degree program course

requirements at the time the student initially transferred

- to and enrolled in the State University disaggregated by

  degree program and community college district of origin.
- For those courses not accepted for transfer the State
  university shall include the rationale for denial. For courses
  that are part of the Illinois Articulation Initiative Major
  Panels and are not accepted for equivalent major credit, the
  State university shall provide the reason credit was not
- 8 <u>applied to the student's degree program.</u>
- 9 The Board of Higher Education shall compile and publish
- 10 the information provided by each State university in an annual
- report by October 1, 2026, and October 1 of each subsequent
- 12 year. The report shall be filled with the Governor and General
- 13 Assembly and provided to the Illinois Community College Board.
- 14 An electronic copy of the report shall be accessible on the
- 15 Board's official website.
- 16 (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)
- 17 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
- 18 becoming law.